Approved

Ed Green
01 Aug 18
July 30, 2018
Ms. Jennifer Simpkins
Kimley-Horn and Associates No ACM detected
7740 N. 16™ Street, Suite 300 LCP > OSHA (Sample # L-6)

Phoenix, Arizona 85020

RE: Job# 01-18-0142
Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey
Chandler Heights Rd Improvements
Chandler Heights Road (McQueen Road to Gilbert Road)
ADOT TRACS NO. 0000 MA CHN T0099 01C
Chandler, Maricopa County, Arizona

Dear Ms. Simpkins:

In accordance with your authorization to proceed, The Green Way Environmental Group
(GWEG) has conducted a Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey at the above-referenced
project location. Based on information provided by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-
Horn) the project includes impacts on a select few utility monuments, underground pipes, fenc-
es, as well as some concrete sidewalk, gutter, irrigations canals, valley gutter, irrigation feature
head walls, and associated materials. The scope of work for this Limited Asbestos and Lead
Paint Survey is consistent with the Maricopa County and federal NESHAP regulations, as well
as, ADOT Specifications. This letter report includes summaries of our activities, findings, and
recommendations.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

GWEG was retained by Kimley-Horn to conduct a limited asbestos and lead paint survey locat-
ed at various locations along Chandler Heights Road from McQueen Road to Gilbert Road. The
survey was limited to the suspect building materials scheduled to be impacted by a road im-
provement project.

ACTIVITIES

On July 15 & 24, 2018 Mr. Ritchie Bump, an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Lead-
Paint Inspector and Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) Certified Building In-
spector with GWEG, collected Seventy-One (71) bulk samples of suspect asbestos-containing
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Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey
Chandler Heights Road Improvement Project
July 30, 2018

building materials from the site and nine (9) sample materials suspected of containing lead-based
paint (LBP).

The asbestos samples were submitted via chain of custody protocol to EMSL Analytical, Inc.
(EMSL) of Phoenix, Arizona for analysis. EMSL is approved by the Arizona Department of
Health Services pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute (A.R.S.) 8§ 36-495.02 (5) to perform air-
borne and bulk asbestos fiber analysis (ADHS No. AZ0912). In addition, EMSL is accredited by
the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP No. 200811-0) for bulk asbes-
tos fiber analysis. Sample analysis was conducted via Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) in
general accordance with EPA Method 600/R-93/116 and/or 600/M4-82-020. The analytical labora-
tory reports are attached to this letter report.

The LBP samples were also submitted via chain of custody protocol to Fiberquant Analytical
Services, Inc. (FBQT) and EMLab P&K (EMLAB) both of Phoenix, Arizona for analysis. FBQT
and EMLAB are both American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA) Accredited Laboratories
for Environmental Lead. LBP sample analysis was conducted in general accordance with EPA
SW-846 Method 7420. The analytical laboratory reports are attached to this letter report.

FINDINGS

According to federal regulations, any material containing greater than one percent (1%) asbes-
tos as determined by PLM or greater than 0.5% lead by weight as determined by the above
Method is considered asbestos-containing material (ACM) and/or LBP, respectively. Materials
considered asbestos or containing lead are highlighted in bold. A summary of the samples col-
lected by GWEG is presented in the following tables:

Table 1 — Asbestos Results

Approximate -
Sample No. Dessacr:]ip![?on Location Quantity Fr:(?’t\)lle A(?grftsetr?ts
P (SF/LF/EA/NM)
Near South
1A Saw-cut Bedford Drive N NP
Concrete 580 SF
Location
1B Near South Senate N ND
Street
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Table 1 — Asbestos Results
Sample . Approximate Friable Asbestos
Sample No. Descrintion Location Quantity YIN Content
P (SFILF/EA/NM)
1C Adams Avgnue N ND
Intersection
Near San Tan Junior
1D High School N ND
Near 130™ Street &
1E CHR N ND
Near Riggs
1F Meadows Drive & N ND
CHR
Near South
2A Bedford Drive N ND
oB Near South Senate N ND
Street
e Adams AV(_anue N ND
Intersection
Near San Tan Junior
2D High School N ND
Concrete
Curb/Gutter 1,240 SF
oE South Tower N ND
Avenue
Salt Cedar Street &
2F CHR N ND
2G 130t Street & CHR N ND
2H 132nd Street & CHR N ND
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Table 1 — Asbestos Results
Sample . Approximate Friable Asbestos
Sample No. Descrintion Location Quantity YIN Content
P (SFILF/EA/NM)
2l Lindl Drive & CHR N ND
Riggs Ranch Street
2] & CHR N ND
East Side of
2K Retention Pond & N ND
CHR
West Drive into
2L Shopping Center & N ND
CHR
East Drive into
2M Shopping Center & N ND
CHR
Near South
3A Bedford Drive N ND
3B Near South Senate N ND
Street
3c Adams Ave_nue N ND
Intersection
Concrete
Sidewalk 1,675 SF
Near San Tan Junior
3D High School N ND
Salt Cedar Street &
3E CHR N ND
East Drive into
3F Shopping Center & N ND
CHR
Valley Gutter Near South
aA Concrete Bedford Drive 760 SF N ND
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Table 1 — Asbestos Results

Approximate

Sample No. Desse::r:}p'lr?on Location Quantity Fr\'("’/‘,?lle Aégﬁts(:r?ts
P (SFILF/EA/NM)
Near San Tan Junior
48 High School N ND
Salt Cedar Street &
4C CHR N ND
East Side of
4D Retention Pond & N ND
CHR
West Drive into
4E Shopping Center & N ND
CHR
East Drive into
4F Shopping Center & N ND
CHR
5A East of South Sen- N ND
ate Street
5B West of Adams Av- N ND
enue

Across From San
5C Tan Jr. High School N ND

Concrete Just West of South

5D irrigation Ditch Tower Avenue 31,350 SF N NP

cE Just West of Cooper N ND
Road

: s R o

5G Near Salt Cedar N ND

Street
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Table 1 — Asbestos Results
Sample . Approximate Friable Asbestos
Sample No. Descrintion Location Quantity YIN Content
P (SFILF/EA/NM)
5H 130" Street & CHR N ND
BA West of Adams N ND
Avenue
Cooper Road &
6B CHR N ND
Concrete 430 SE
Pavement
Salt Cedar Street &
6C CHR N ND
6D Lindl Drive & CHR N ND
SWC of Adams Ave
A and CHR N ND
Cooper Road and
7B CHR N ND
Concrete
Headwall i 660 SF
Near 130™ Street &
7C CHR N ND
SWC of Riggs
D Ranch Street & CHR N ND
NWC of Adams Ave
8A and CHR N ND
8B Concrete Pipe NWC of Adams Ave 300 LF N ND
(underground) and CHR (UAC)
NWC of Adams Ave
8C and CHR N ND
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Table 1 — Asbestos Results
Sample . Approximate Friable Asbestos
Sample No. Descrintion Location Quantity YIN Content
P (SFILF/EA/NM)
Just West of Cooper
8D Road & CHR N ND
th
9A Near South 126 N ND
Street
th
9B Near South 126 N ND
Street
Between 126"
9C Street & Cooper N ND
Road
CBOT‘ dcrete 770 SF
ridges Between 126"
9D Street & Cooper N ND
Road
Between 126"
9E Street & Cooper N ND
Road
9F Just West of Cooper N ND
Road
Monument Fence
10A Across From School N ND
Block/ East of Cooper
108 Concrete Wall Road 3,300 SF N ND
10C East of Cooper N ND
Road
LA-1 Green paint | Vlility Pedestal West 10 SF N ND
of Adams Avenue
LA-2 White Paint | Vtility Pedestal West 5 SF N ND
of Adams Avenue
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Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey
Chandler Heights Road Improvement Project
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Table 1 — Asbestos Results
Sample . Approximate Friable Asbestos
Sample No. Descrintion Location Quantity YIN Content
P (SFILF/EA/NM)
. Monument Fence
LA-3 Tan Paint Across From School 30 SF N ND
SEC of CHR &
ADA-A Adams Avenue N ND
ADA-B Concrete ADA SEC of CHR & 70 SE N ND
Pads Adams Avenue
SEC of CHR &
ADA-C Adams Avenue N ND
L-5 White/Asphalt | West End of Project 5,380 SF N ND
L-6 Yellow/Asphalt | West End of Project 2,050 SF N ND
. Just East of Copper
L-7 Yﬂ"’(}’;’; E'tre Road on South Side 15 SF N ND
y of CHR
L-8 White/Asphalt East End of Project 6,210 SF N ND
L-9 Yellow/Asphalt East End of Project 2,440 SF N ND
CHR = Chandler Heights Road
UAQ = Unable to Accurately Quantify (Underground)
SF = Square Feet
LF = Linear Feet
EA = Each
NM = Not Measured
ND = Non-Detect or Below Laboratory Detection Limits
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Table 2 — Lead Results

Paint ROl
Sample No. . Location Content
Description/Substrate (% by Weight)
L-1 Green/Metal Utility Pedestal West of Adams Avenue <0.0075
L-2 White/Metal Utility Pedestal West of Adams Avenue <0.0092
L-3 Tan/Block Fence Monument Fence Across From School <0.0015
L-4 Red/Concrete ADA Pads <0.0040
L-5 White/Asphalt West End of Project <0.0039
L-6 Yellow/Asphalt West End of Project 0.0240
L-7 Yellow/Fire Hydrant Just East of Copper Road on South Side <0.0040
of CHR
L-8 White/Asphalt East End of Project <0.0039
L-9 Yellow/Asphalt East End of Project <0.0036

% = Percent by Weight
BRL = Below Lab Reporting Limits

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

None of the above materials, sampled by GWEG, contained asbestos above 1%.

None of the paint chip samples, collected by GWEG, contained lead at levels greater than
0.5% by weight (lead).
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If additional suspect building materials are discovered during the road improvement project ac-
tivities, the materials should be sampled and analyzed for asbestos and/or lead content prior to
disturbance or should be assumed ACM or LBP and handled as such.

LIMITATIONS

The Green Way Environmental Group's conclusions and recommendations, as presented in this
report, are based on limited sampling and analysis. The samples collected and used for testing,
and the observations made, are believed to be representative of the area(s) evaluated.

The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general accord-
ance with current regulatory guidelines and the standard-of-care exercised by environmental
consultants performing similar work in the project area. No other warranty, expressed or implied,
is made regarding the professional conclusions presented in this report. Variations in site condi-
tions may exist and conditions not observed or described in this report may be encountered
during subsequent activities.

The Green Way Environmental Group, LLC appreciates the opportunity to provide environmen-
tal consulting services to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. and looks forward to future projects.
Please contact us at (480) 639-0389 if you have any questions pertaining to this report.

Sincerely,
THE GREEN WAY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, LLC

Mr. Ritchie Bump
Principal Hygienist

Figures: Figures 1 through 4 (Sample Location Maps)

Appendices: Appendix A — Personnel Certifications
Appendix B — Asbestos Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custodies
Appendix C — Lead Paint Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custodies

Distribution: Q) Addressee
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FIGURES

FIGURES 1 THROUGH 4 (SAMPLE LOCATION MAPS)



Chandler Heights Road Improvements - McQueen to Adams Avenue
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Chandler Heights Road Improvements - Adams Avenue to Cooper Roe
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Chandler Heights Road Improvements - Cooper Road to 132nd Street
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Chandler Heights Road Improvements - 132nd Street to Gilbert Road
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ATTACHMENT A

PERSONNEL CERTIFICATIONS
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Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey
Chandler Heights Road Improvement Project
July 30, 2018

ATTACHMENT B

ASBESTOS LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODIES



EMSL Order: 121804448
Customer ID: GWEG25
Customer PO:

EMSL Analytical, Inc.

3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID: J
Attention: Ritchie Bump Phone: (480) 440-5664 )
The Green Way Environmental Group Fax:
PO Box 5705 Received Date: 07/17/2018 4:55 PM
Scottsdale, AZ 85261 Analysis Date: 07/18/2018
Collected Date: 07/17/2018

Project: 01-18-0142 KH (CHR - McQueen To Gilbert)

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type

1A Sawcut Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Material Non-Fibrous

121804448-0001 Homogeneous

1B Sawcut Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Material Non-Fibrous

121804448-0002 Homogeneous

1C Sawcut Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Material Non-Fibrous

121804448-0003 Homogeneous

1D Sawcut Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Material Non-Fibrous

121804448-0004 Homogeneous

1E Sawcut Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Material Non-Fibrous

121804448-0005 Homogeneous

1F Sawcut Concrete Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Material Non-Fibrous

121804448-0006 Homogeneous

2A Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0007 Homogeneous

2B Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0008 Homogeneous

2C Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0009 Homogeneous

2D Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0010 Homogeneous

2E Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0011 Homogeneous

2F Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0012 Homogeneous

2G Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0013 Homogeneous

2H Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gutter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0014 Homogeneous

2l Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gultter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0015 Homogeneous

2J Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gutter Non-Fibrous

121804448-0016 Homogeneous

(Initial report from: 07/18/2018 19:06:54
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. EMSL Order: 121804448
EMSL Analytical, Inc. Customer ID: GWEG25
3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017

Customer PO:
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
2K Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gutter Non-Fibrous
121804448-0017 Homogeneous
2L Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gutter Non-Fibrous
121804448-0018 Homogeneous
2M Concrete Curb / Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Gutter Non-Fibrous
121804448-0019 Homogeneous
3A Concrete Sidewalk Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0020 Homogeneous
3B Concrete Sidewalk Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0021 Homogeneous
3C Concrete Sidewalk Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0022 Homogeneous
3D Concrete Sidewalk Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0023 Homogeneous
3E Concrete Sidewalk Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0024 Homogeneous
3F Concrete Sidewalk Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0025 Homogeneous
4A Valley Gutter Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Concrete Non-Fibrous
121804448-0026 Homogeneous
4B Valley Gutter Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Concrete Non-Fibrous
121804448-0027 Homogeneous
4C Valley Gutter Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Concrete Non-Fibrous
121804448-0028 Homogeneous
4D Valley Gutter Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Concrete Non-Fibrous
121804448-0029 Homogeneous
4E Valley Gutter Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Concrete Non-Fibrous
121804448-0030 Homogeneous
4F Valley Gutter Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Concrete Non-Fibrous
121804448-0031 Homogeneous
5A Concrete Irrigation Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Ditch Non-Fibrous
121804448-0032 Homogeneous
5B Concrete Irrigation Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Ditch Non-Fibrous
121804448-0033 Homogeneous
5C Concrete Irrigation Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Ditch Non-Fibrous
121804448-0034 Homogeneous
5D Concrete Irrigation Not Submitted
Ditch

121804448-0035

(Initial report from: 07/18/2018 19:06:54

ASB_PLM_0008_0001 - 1.78 Printed: 7/18/2018 4:06 PM Page 2 of 4



. EMSL Order: 121804448
EMSL Analytical, Inc. Customer ID: GWEG25
3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017

Customer PO:
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID:

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
5E Concrete Irrigation Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Ditch Non-Fibrous
121804448-0036 Homogeneous
5F Concrete Irrigation Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Ditch Non-Fibrous
121804448-0037 Homogeneous
5G Concrete Irrigation Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Ditch Non-Fibrous
121804448-0038 Homogeneous
5H Concrete Irrigation Not Submitted
Ditch
121804448-0039
6A Concrete Pavement Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0040 Homogeneous
6B Concrete Pavement Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0041 Homogeneous
6C Concrete Pavement Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0042 Homogeneous
6D Concrete Pavement Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0043 Homogeneous
A Concrete Headwall Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0044 Homogeneous
7B Concrete Headwall Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0045 Homogeneous
7C Concrete Headwall Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0046 Homogeneous
7D Concrete Headwall Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0047 Homogeneous
8A Concrete Pipe Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
(Underground) Non-Fibrous
121804448-0048 Homogeneous
8B Concrete Pipe Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
(Underground) Non-Fibrous
121804448-0049 Homogeneous
8C Concrete Pipe Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
(Underground) Non-Fibrous
121804448-0050 Homogeneous
8D Concrete Pipe Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
(Underground) Non-Fibrous
121804448-0051 Homogeneous
9A Concrete Bridges Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0052 Homogeneous
9B Concrete Bridges Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0053 Homogeneous
9C Concrete Bridges Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804448-0054 Homogeneous

(Initial report from: 07/18/2018 19:06:54
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EMSL Analytical, Inc.

3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053
http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com

EMSL Order:
Customer ID:
Customer PO:
Project ID:

121804448
GWEG25

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos

Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type

9D Concrete Bridges Gray 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

121804448-0055 Homogeneous

9E Concrete Bridges Not Submitted

121804448-0056

9F Concrete Bridges Not Submitted

121804448-0057

10A Block/Concrete Wall Gray 2% Glass 98% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Fibrous

121804448-0058 Homogeneous

Paint excluded.

10B Block/Concrete Wall Gray 2% Glass 98% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

121804448-0059 Homogeneous

Paint excluded.

10C Block/Concrete Wall Gray 2% Glass 98% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

121804448-0060 Homogeneous

Paint excluded.

LA-1 Green Paint Green 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

121804448-0061 Homogeneous

LA-2 White Paint White 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

121804448-0062 Homogeneous

LA-3 Tan Paint Tan 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous

121804448-0063 Homogeneous

hlle  )ibos
Analyst(s) 77 /)(, C m/

Jessica Garza (18)
Jacob Markey (41)

Michelle Wilson, Laboratory Manager
or Other Approved Signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. The above analyses were performed in general compliance with Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CFR (previously EPA 600/M4-82-020 "Interim
Method"), but augmented with procedures outlined in the 1993 (“final") version of the method. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be reproduced, except in full, without
written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. All
samples received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of

the federal government.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Phoenix, AZ NVLAP Lab Code 200811-0, AZ0937

EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction for all non-friable organically bound materials prior to analysis. Estimation of uncertainty is available on request.

(Initial report from: 07/18/2018 19:06:54

ASB_PLM_0008_0001 - 1.78 Printed: 7/18/2018 4:06 PM

Page 4 of 4



OrderlI D: 121804448

Asbestos Chain of Custody EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC.

W CATALINA
£ EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only): Pig:ﬁx AZESO17

uus&nnm.v;mu.. NC. la } ?OHL{C{ ? 1 PHONE: §'802)376*434§

A RORATORY-PROCUCTS - ThaRSG Fax: 4053

EMSL-Bill to: [] Same [] Different

Company: The Greenway Group If Bill to is Different note instructions in Comments**

Street: 3370 North Hayden Road Suite 123-187 Third Party Billing requires written authorization from third party
City: Scottsdale Eateﬂ’rovince: AZ Zip/Postal Code: 85251 | Country:

Report To (Name): Ritchie Bump; Fax #:

Telephone #: 480-888-6938-.| Email: LABRESULTS QWEG AZ.COM

proecnamenumeer:_O1-15. O] 47 K (CAR~ M Bueers (f’;tlbe«ﬂ

Please Provide Results: [ ] Fax [X] Email | Purchase'@rder: | U.S. State Samples Taken:
Tumaround Time (TAT) Options* - Please Check

[13Hours | []6Hours IgﬂHrs | []48 Hrs [0 3Days [[J 4Days [[J5Days | [] 10 Days

*For TEM Air 3 hours/6 hours, please call ahead to schedule.*There is a premium charge for 3 Hour TEM AHERA or EPA Level [l TAT. You will be asked to sign
an authorization form for this service. Analysis completed in accordance with EMSL’s Terms and Conditions located in the Analytical Price Guide.

PCM - Air | TEM - Air _ TEM- Dust
[0 NIOSH 7400 | 0 AHERA 40 CFR, Part 763 [ Microvac - ASTM D 5755
0 w/ OSHA 8hr. TWA | OJ NIOSH 7402 [ Wipe - ASTM D6480
PLM - Bulk (reporting limi : [ EPA Level lI [] Carpet Sonication (EPA 600/J-93/167)
ﬂPLM EPA 800/R-93/116 (<1%) Omso10312 | Soil/Rock/Vermiculite
[J PLM EPA NOB (<1%) | TEM - Bulk [J PLM CARB 435 - A (0.25% sensitivity)
Point Count | [J TEM EPA NOB [0 PLM CARB 435 - B (0.1% sensitivity)
(] 400 (<0.25%) [] 1000 (<0.1%) | CINYS NOB 198.4 (non-friable-NY) [J TEM CARB 435 - B (0.1% sensitivity)
Point Count w/Gravimetric | OJ Chatfield SOP [ TEM CARB 435 - C (0.01% sensitivity)
(] 400 (<0.25%) [J 1000 (<0.1%) | [0 TEM Mass Analysis-EPA 600 sec. 2.5 | [J EPA Protocol (Semi-Quantitative)
[0 NYS 198.1 (friable in NY) | TEM — Water: EPA 100.2 [ EPA Protocol (Quantitative)
0 NYS 198.6 NOB (non-friable-NY) | Fibers >10um [J Waste [ Drinking Other:
] NIOSH 9002 (<1%) | All Fiber Sizes [JWaste [JDrinking | [] _——
Check For Positive Stop — Clearly Identify Homoge 0, 4]
Samplers Name: Samplers Signature:
/ Volume/Area (Air) Date/Time
Sample # Sample Description HA # (Bulk) Sampled
[A SEEANNKTIED e | 751y
v' /r
, [

LA-S |4 % V

P,

Client Sample # (s):

Total # of Samples: (@5} .

Relinquished (Client): . //%M 7/(?'/(3 7/]7 # lg Time: /NS'?/‘S

Comments/Specialifistructions:

Received (Labmf\)\/\/‘\O/\ Date: " I ’-’I ! [ Y Time: q

Controlied Document — Asbestos COC - R1 - 3/18/2009
Page 1 of P
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Address :

7/15/2018

Job #:

01-18-0142

CHR (McQueen Road to Gilbert Road)

BULK SAMPLING LOG

Ak taxh)

Lab:

e S

Inspector:

Ritchie Bump Cert #:

The Green Way Environmental Group, LLC

3370 North Hayden Road Suite 123-187
Scottsdale, Arizona
O: (480) 639-0389

Ee]
]
-

Sample #

Material

Sample Location
/

Quantity

Results

Friability

Condition

Air
Erosion

Contact

Vibration

1A

Sawcut Concrete Material

INFer = et =

1B

S My dd

1C

1D

1E

1F

N

2A

Concrete Curb/Gutter

\vﬁ,_k&rkur( =

2B

] ?ﬁwr o

2C

2D

2E

2F

2G

2H

2l

2J

2K

2L

2M

v

3A

Concrete Sidewalk

3B

\/

Nz
y.,_\m WA =
H.NWA\ o et

21804448

—IFriability Codes: N=Non-Friable; F=Friable
ACondition Codes: G=Good; F=Fair; P=Poor
m_lup: Erosion, Contact and Vibration Codes: L=Low: M=Moderate; H=High

o

@)

Relinquished by:

Received by:

Relinquished by:

Received by:

Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:

4
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BULK SAMPLING LOG

Date : 7/15/2018 .
Job #: 01-18-0142 The Green Way Environmental Group, LLC
Address : CHR (McQueen Road to Gilbert Road) 3370 North Hayden Road Suite 123-187
Space : & AN L Scottsdale, Arizona
Lab: EMLab O: (480) 639-0389
Inspector: Ritchie Bump Cert #:
n_.m Sample # Material Sample Location Quantity || Results || Friability [|Condition m_.%m__m.o: Contact || Vibration
3C Concrete Sidewalk Privewess T
3D | dey Sechemd
3E \
3F / \
4A Valley Gutter Concrete Uﬂ.\ﬂ\uhﬁ\qo N
4B I SNV VAN S
7
4C
4D
4E
aF v v
5A Concrete Irrigation Ditch wﬁ s\(\\.ﬁ( = Dec O
L]
5B CHR
5C
5D
5E
5F
5G
5H v
® 6A Concrete Pavement
<
m 6B
= 6C \'Z
[qV}
“riability Codes: N=Non-Friable; F=Friable Relinquished by: Date:
GZondition Codes: G=Good; F=Fair; P=Poor Received by: Date:
oAir Erosion, Contact and Vibration Codes: L=Low; M=Moderate; H=High Relinquished by: Date:
o Received by: Date:

@)

4
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BULK SAMPLING LOG

Date : 7/15/2018 .
Job #: 01-18-0142 The Green Way Environmental Group, LLC
Address : CHR (McQueen Road & Gilbert Road) 3370 North Hayden Road Suite 123-187
Space : CMHD O Scottsdale, Arizona
Lab: EMLab O: (480) 639-0389
Inspector: Ritchie Bump Cert #:
m Sample # Material Sample Location Quantity || Results || Friability |[Condition mhm_.”o: Contact | Vibration
6D Concrete Pavement Hﬁrn__ru\ wﬁ“mwat m\n._‘._\a =
7A Concrete Headwall —"Eve A et o )
P —
7B | *\W\)Uﬁ..\fh‘\r
7C [
7D .% .
8A Concrete Pipe (underground) _.\lﬂq\ﬁ,\*bhhf .CLb_.u £
d .
8B Y e
8C [
8D ,.\ ya) - < -
9A Concrete Bridges n@“«ﬂ&(@@\b .v\:.\ﬁv
9B |
oC \
9D
9E / o
oF | /4 .
10A Block/Concrete Wall “puH- S P& Q@
rd
10B *
toc V LY
. LA-1 Green Lot Uh)dy e sX
< \ ¥
I LA-2 N, A AT ) v
o N
© LA-3 wﬁﬁ ﬂ.» ~NT &\aOthmz\ﬂ mZOm
W__ﬂ:mc:_? Codes: N=Non-Friable; F=Friable Relinquished by: Date:
HCondition Codes: G=Good; F=Fair; P=Poor Received by: Date:
m_lu>: Erosion, Contact and Vibration Codes: L=Low; M=Moderate; H=High Relinquished by: Date:
© Received by: Date:

@)

4
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. EMSL Order: 121804609
EMSL Analytical, Inc. Customer ID: GWEG25
3356 West Catalina Drive Phoenix, AZ 85017

Customer PO:
Tel/Fax: (602) 276-4344 / (602) 276-4053

http://www.EMSL.com / phoenixlab@emsl.com Project ID: J
Attention: Ritchie Bump Phone: (480) 440-5664 )
The Green Way Environmental Group Fax:
PO Box 5705 Received Date: 07/24/2018 4:10 PM
Scottsdale, AZ 85261 Analysis Date: 07/24/2018 - 07/25/2018
Collected Date: 07/24/2018
Project: J

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using Polarized

Light Microscopy
Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample Description Appearance % Fibrous % Non-Fibrous % Type
ADA-A ADA PAD Red 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804609-0001 Homogeneous
ADA-B ADA PAD Red 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804609-0002 Homogeneous
ADA-C ADA PAD Red 100% Non-fibrous (Other) None Detected
Non-Fibrous
121804609-0003 Homogeneous

Analyst(s) 77/)(,CW Z/d Mﬂ/

Isai Portillo (1) Michelle Wilson, Laboratory Manager
Lindsay Rye (2) or Other Approved Signatory

EMSL maintains liability limited to cost of analysis. The above analyses were performed in general compliance with Appendix E to Subpart E of 40 CFR (previously EPA 600/M4-82-020 "Interim
Method"), but augmented with procedures outlined in the 1993 (“final") version of the method. This report relates only to the samples reported above, and may not be reproduced, except in full, without
written approval by EMSL. EMSL bears no responsibility for sample collection activities or analytical method limitations . Interpretation and use of test results are the responsibility of the client. All
samples received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. This report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST or any agency of
the federal government. EMSL recommends gravimetric reduction for all non -friable organically bound materials prior to analysis. Estimation of uncertainty is available on request.

Samples analyzed by EMSL Analytical, Inc. Phoenix, AZ NVLAP Lab Code 200811-0, AZ0937

(Initial report from: 07/25/2018 12:46:11

ASB_PLM_0008_0001 - 1.78 Printed: 7/25/2018 9:46 AM Page 1 of 1



O derlI D 121804609

Asbestos Bulk Building Material

Chain of Custody
EMSL Order Number (Lab Use Only):

EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC.
3356 W CATALINA
PHOENIX, AZ 85017

EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC.

[ OIS QY (o

PHONE: (602) 276-4344
Fax: 4053

O

EMSL-Bill to: [ ] Same [] Different

Company : The Greenway Group If Bill to is Different note instructions in Comments**

Street: 3370 North Hayden Road Suite 123-187 Third Party Billing requires written authorization from third party
City: Scottsdale ’ StatelP@incL AZ Zip/Postal Code: 85251 Country: "
Report To (Name): Ritchie Bump ' Telephone #:  480-888-6938  Fax #:

Email Address: 'abresults@gweg-az.com

Project Name/Number:

U.S. State Samples Taken: | Please Provide Results:

[0 Fax []Email Purchase Order:

Turnaround Time (TAT) O

tions* — Please Check

[] 3 Hour | I3 6 Hour [ [J24 Hour | [ 48 Hour

| ] 72Hour | [] 96Hour | [J1Week | [] 2Week

*For TEM Air 3 hr through 6 hr, please call ahead to schedule.*There is a premium charge for 3 Hour TEM AHERA or EPA Level Il TAT. You will be asked to sign
an authorization form for this service. _Analysis completed in accordance with EMSL's Terms and Conditions located in the Analytical Price Guide.

PLM - Bulk (reporting limit)

TEM - Bulk

PLM EPA 600/R-93/116 (<1%)

[J PLM EPA NOB (<1%)

Point Count [] 400 (<0.25%) [ 1000 (<0.1%)
Point Count w/Gravimetric [] 400 (<0.25%) [] 1000 (<0.1%)

[J NIOSH 9002 (<1%)
[J NY ELAP Method 198.1 (friable in NY)

[J TEM EPA NOB - EPA 600/R-93/116 Section 2.5.5.1
[ NY ELAP Method 198.4 (TEM)

[] Chatfield Protocol (semi-quantitative)

] TEM % by Mass — EPA 600/R-93/116 Section 2.5.5.2
[] TEM Qualitative via Filtration Prep Technique

[] TEM Qualitative via Drop Mount Prep Technique

[0 NY ELAP Method 198.6 NOB (non-friable-NY)

~ Other

[] OSHA ID-191 Modified
[J Standard Addition Method

O

[ Check For Positive Stop — Clearly Identify Homogenous Group

Date Sampled:

Samplers Name:

Samplers Signature:

Sample # Material Description

Sample Location

AP - A

g/éf(&?f’(;er 07‘ Adm;% A +QHﬁ

APA-1 | ADA pek

S/E Covppes /,4/6%; Ave +CHA

/49/4 - £ /50/4 /P/-/(

S/ V) Corpen oT ’4&6\-‘5 Afva *CHR

Client Sample # (s):

Total # of Samples:

Relinquished (Clnent)% %/Cg__,_/’ Date: 7‘2 1€

Time: LZ’ /0

Received (Lab): ¢ M C

Date: 'HSLA}/IY

Time: q: {O

Comments/Specialinstructions: \_/

Controlied Document — Asbestos COC — R6 — 11/29/2012

Page 1 of
Page 1 O
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% EMLab P&K

A TestAmerica Company

Report for:

Mr. Ritchie Bump, EIT

The Green Way Environmental Group
PO Box 5705

Scottsdale, AZ 85261-5705

Regarding: Project: 01-18-0142KH; CHR-Mcque Gilbert
EML ID: 1967489

Approved by: Dates of Analysis:
Asbestos PLM: 07-27-2018 and 07-30-2018

Approved Signatory
Danny Li

Service SOPs: Asbestos PLM (EPA 40CFR App E to Sub E of Part 763 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116, SOP EM-AS-S-1267)

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. The
results relate only to the items tested. The results include an inherent uncertainty of measurement associated with estimating
percentages by polarized light microscopy. Measurement uncertainty data for sample results with >1% asbestos concentration can
be provided when requested.

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or
recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result
of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for
the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential
damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been
advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the
Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

EMLab P&K, LLC EMLab ID: 1967489, Page 1 of 2



Client: The Green Way Environmental Group

C/O: Mr

. Ritchie Bump, EIT

Re: 01-18-0142KH; CHR-Mcque Gilbert
ASBESTOSPLM REPORT

EMLab P&K

17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614
(866) 888-6653 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com
Date of Sampling: 07-24-2018
Date of Receipt: 07-25-2018
Date of Report: 07-30-2018

Total Samples Submitted: 5
Total Samples Analyzed: 5
0

Total Sampleswith Layer Asbestos Content > 1%:

L ocation: L -4, ADA Pad (Red) Lab ID-Version}: 9281260-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Red Non-Fibrous Materia ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate
Location: L-5, WhiteR.S. Lab ID-Versiont: 9281261-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Off-White Non-Fibrous Material ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate
Location: L-6, Road Strip (RS) (Yelow) Lab ID-Versions: 9281262-1
Sample L ayers Asbestos Content
Y ellow Non-Fibrous Material ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate
Location: L-8, White (Road Stripe) Lab ID-Versiont: 9281263-1
Sample L ayers Asbestos Content
Off-White Non-Fibrous Material ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate
Location: L-9, Yellow (Road Stripe) Lab ID-Versiont: 9281264-1
SampleLayers Asbestos Content
Y ellow Non-Fibrous Material ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity: | Moderate

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to
claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by any agency of the federal government. EMLab P& K reserves the right to dispose of all
samples after aperiod of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When
detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large
amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection
limit and to aid in asbestos identification.
T A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab |D# with avalue greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is

reflected by

the value of "x".

EMLab P&K, LLC

EMLab I1D: 1967489, Page 2 of 2
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www, EMEahPK com
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Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey
Chandler Heights Road Improvement Project
July 30, 2018

ATTACHMENT C

LEAD PAINT LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODIES

Asbestos Sampling e Mold Inspections e Lead-Based Paint Sampling e Post-Remediation Sampling
The Green Way Environmental Group, LLC e 3370 North Hayden Road, Suite 123-187

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 e Tel: (480) 639-0389



FIBERQUANT /Z

Atomic Absorption Spectrometer (AAS) Analysis of Paint

JobNumber: | 201806585 \

Client: GREEN WAY GROUP, THE

PO BOX 5705

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85261-5705

Office Phone: (480) 639-0389

FAX: (480) 588-7856
# Samples: 3 AA Rec: 7/17/2018 Method: Modified SW 846 3050b/7420 Pb in paint by weight AA Analysis
Client Job: 01-18-0142 CHR (McQueen to Gilbert) PO Number:
Report Date: 7/18/2018 Date Analyzed: 7/18/2018 Routing Number: -
Method and Analysis Information: Fiberquant Internal SOP: AApw

The received samples were analyzed for Pb (total) using "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste" (SW 846, December 1996 updates). The
extraction/digestion method was SW 3050b. The analytical method is "flame atomic absorption, direct aspiration", SW 7420.. Briefly the procedures
are as follows. The incoming paint samples are first homogenized by mixing and crushing. A sub-sample is weighed to 0.0001 gm into a 50ml
centrifuge tube. To the run stream are added the quality assurance samples described below. Six mls of concentrated HNO3 and one ml of 30%
H202 are added to each container. The tubes are caped and heated for 1 hour at 95 deg. C. After cooling, the contents of the centrifuge tube are
brought up to exactly 25 mls, completing the digestion/extraction.

The sample and quality assurance extractions are then analyzed on a Thermo M5 flame atomic absorption spectrometer or a Perkin ElImer
Aanalyst 200. The wavelengths and other instrumental settings are set according to the manufacturer's recommendations, or as otherwise specified
in the published method. Absorptions are recorded from sample and standard solutions. A calibration curve is fitted to at least three standard
solutions, and the concentrations of the sample extracts are calculated from the curve. The ppm (ug/gm) and weight percent for each sample is
calculated from the sub-sample weight, extract volume, and extract concentration.

The results from this analysis is generally compared to either the HUD guidelines, in which a sample is positive if it contains >0.5% (5000 ppm)
Pb, or the Consumer Products Safety Commission (CPSC) limit, in which a paint or surface coating containing greater than 90 ppm is defined as lead-
containing. The expected coefficient of variation for this method is approximately 20-30%. The results are reported to two significant figures. The
Sample Reporting Limit (RL) listed below is twice the Sample Detection Limit, which is calculated for each sample from the experimentally determined
Method Detection Limit. The limit of reliable quantitatiion is generally regarded as five to ten times the limit of detection. Therefore, samples smaller
than 0.1 gm may give results too near the CPSC standard to be reliable. Problems in analysis or other information is provided in the "Analytical
Notes" below. Blanks, if analyzed, are treated the same as samples and are not used for correcting non-blank results.

The following on-going quality assurance program was followed to ensure reproducible and dependable results:  All analysts are degreed
chemists trained extensively in-house for at least six months prior to un-supervised runs. Blank matrix samples are analyzed at a rate of 5% (at least
one per run). Reference standards are analyzed at a rate of 5% (at least one per run), and compared to statistical records via control charts. Spiked
matrix samples are analyzed at a rate of 5% (at least one per run), and compared to statistical records via control charts. Duplicate samples are
analyzed at a rate of 5% (at least one per run), and compared to statistical records via control charts. For each instrumental run, the spectrometer is
checked for sensitivity and stability. The calibration standards are made fresh weekly, and checked each run against a calibration verification
standard from another source. All calculations are performed twice - once in a calibration spreadsheet, and once during the report generation, and
also checked by hand. All quality checks performed for these samples were in control except as detailed in the "Analytical Notes" below. Fiberquant
participates in the Environmental Lead Proficiency Analytical Testing (ELPAT) program, is accredited by AIHA-LAP, LLC for environmental lead in paint
(Lab # 101593), and is recognized by the National Lead Laboratory Accreditation Program (NLLAP) for the analysis of Pb in paint. Accreditation does
not imply endorsement by the EPA, any other United States governmental agency or any private agency or association. Each lab analysis refers only
to the sample tested, and may not, due to the sampling process, be representative of the material sampled. This report may not be reproduced
except in full, without the approval of Fiberquant Analytical Services.

Some results may have been calculated using client supplied data, such as volume or area sampled, for which Fiberquant assumes no liability for accuracy.

Job Analysis Notes:

5025 S. 33rd Street Phoenix, Arizona  85040-2816 Phone: 602-276-6139 1-800-743-2687 FAX: 602-276-4558

Page 1 of 2 Fiberquant, Inc.



Calibration Curve:
16 AA Calibration Curve
Pb
14 -
Run # 13052 7/17/2018 12 4
10 -
Instrument: AA200 | Standards: | ppm |avg. mAbs. %8 i
1 0.2 6 6 4
2 2 56 44
3 10 244 5 |
4 15 351 0
ax2 0.00001733
0 100 200 300 400
bx 0.03686621
c -0.06094534 abs
R2 0.99995677
Analysis Results: | JobNumber: | 201806585 | | AApw |
Lab Number Client Number Date ‘ Condition H Weight (gm) ‘ ug/ml ‘ml H Dil HAnaIyte‘ wt % ppm | RL(ppm) ‘
2018-06585- 1 L1 7/15/2018 | acceptable 0.0671 -0.061 | 25| 1 Pb <0.0075 <75 75
2018-06585- 2 L-2 7/15/2018 | acceptable 0.0542 -0.061 | 25| 1 Pb <0.0092 <92 92
2018-06585- 3 L-3 7/15/2018 | acceptable 0.3328 -0.061 | 25| 1 Pb <0.0015 <15 15
//}/7 s
arfe, 29
Analyst: MARTIN A. ESQUER ; Printed: 18-Jul-18
Original Print Date: 18-Jul-18

(4

/2244

\v 4 v
Larry S. Pie%Approved Accreditation Signatory

5025 S. 33rd Street
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FIBERQUANT 7Z___

<Analysis Method Requested> Turn-around-time
LY ONE' P (choose one
ZZ ANALYTICAL SERVICES — _ Rush Nomn | Ext.
Method>  Improved [ or Interim O | um. | <6 | 13days | 1530
Fiberquant Analytical Services  5025s. 334 st; Asbestos | Analyze> N o ATPFL]|Ren [t | O | dop
Phoenix, AZ 85040; Phone: 602-276-6139; FAX: 602-276-4558; by PLM | FATPF then> by Layer L3 or by Sample [ | <3 o
info@ftberquant.com Single Layer Protocal > YesJ or NoJ | O
Analysis Request/Chain-of-Custody Form Fibers | Metod> 7400Area) C] ORM Personat) 01 [ A2 | 28 [~
submited by (Compary) 1 1€ Green Way Env. Group by PCM
inAr>  AHERAC]D  Mod AHERA ] ‘g" zl":l“’ 35
aaress PO Box 5705 = SRR O
Asbest: in Water* > Water Sludge -
om.smezpoote  SCOttsdale, AZ, 85261-5705 by TEM o |0
in Bulk (Annex2) > Chatfield(] Full Quant[
Phane (480) 639-0389 FAX inDust>  Vacuum Dust (ASTM D-5755) J 3‘6‘ 5'1D°d NA
emai LABRESULTS@GWEG-AZ.COM Andiyies |PbC]  Other 01 Ehs | 23 | NA
/T Fiter> _ MCE ) = "gs
Invice to (Company) Same As Above Pb by oant> D8 (mglem2) O
atrix > Weight
prvm Y -
] Wipe > o
Ciy, State, Zip Code Chack here certifying wipes used are ASTM
E1792 compliant OJ
Phane FAx pir Samgle > | 26l L) Aller (1 Ot [J | T
— Bulk > Sample O] Swab O
Contact (print) thchlem Fungl Tapolit> | Oualtatve (%8 type) O or )
: Quantilative (typefem2) ] :
Sampled by {signature) W Optical — <6hrs  [1-2days| NA
Job Number'or Project Name é '-.- ‘% 0 ( L, . Soot | ASTMD6602-038 Opical & TEM 1.zgays :H‘ans N/A
PO Number 4 K(M c&\,eau @G‘(bq-‘j Other cal | cal
Sample # (1 perline) Description/Location _ Sample/Date | Sample Time | Vol. or Area
T = | CREEN / Mdz—v 715 ]\%
I L4
A
3  L-> TAN 2ﬁRC¢b v
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)

> _S—

S 7
l)Relinquishd byj@ Day ’ .?/lg

Time: Iblb ‘3

MRelinquished by ™ =M Loate:~ 7/ ) 7/ fgrime: | DG

W

*%17./8

Time; .
1(: 22

4)Recelved by:

Date:

Time:

§ ;

Print Name

I Fiberquant assigned
Job Number>

,20/50/S'f§

Review of Analy‘s;g Request (Initials):

Note: Data completed by dient (induding number and identity of samples) is assumed to be correct until it is verified at time of sample preparation.
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&N EMLab P&K

A TestAmerica Company

Report for:

Mr. Ritchie Bump, EIT

The Green Way Environmental Group
PO Box 5705

Scottsdale, AZ 85261-5705

Regarding: Project: 01-18-0142KH; CHR-Mcque Gilbert
EML ID: 1967489

Approved by: Dates of Analysis:

Lead - Flame AA: 07-25-2018

Technical Manager
Andrew Ikeda

Service SOPs: Lead - Flame AA (EM-BC-S-8443)
AIHA-LAP, LLC accredited service, Lab ID #178697

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. Due to
the nature of the analyses performed, field blank correction of results is not applied. The results relate only to the items tested.

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or
recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result
of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for
the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential
damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been
advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the
Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

EMLab P&K's LabServe® reporting system includes automated fail-safes to ensure that all AIHA-LAP, LLC quality requirements
are met and notifications are added to reports when any quality steps remain pending.

EMLab P&K, LLC EMLab ID: 1967489, Page 1 of 3




EMLab P& K
17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614
(866) 888-6653 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Client: The Green Way Environmental Group Date of Sampling: 07-24-2018
C/O: Mr. Ritchie Bump, EIT Date of Receipt: 07-25-2018
Re: 01-18-0142KH; CHR-Mcque Gilbert Date of Report: 07-25-2018
LEAD: FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY
L ocation: L-4: L-5: L-6:

ADA Pad (Red) White R.S. Road Strip (RS) (Yellow)
Comments (see below) A A A
Lab ID-Versiond: 9268683-1 9268684-1 9268685-1
Anaysis Date: 07/25/2018 07/25/2018 07/25/2018
Sample type Bulk sample Bulk sample Bulk sample
M ethod* NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B NIOSH 7082 & EPA 70008 NIOSH 7082 & EPA 70008

modified modified modified

T Method Reporting Limit 40 ppm 39 ppm 38 ppm
Sample size 0.2518 grams 0.2555 grams 0.2626 grams
8Total Lead Result <40 ppm <39 ppm 240 ppm

Comments: A) The relative percent difference of the matrix duplicate pair was above control limits. The laboratory control
sample and matrix blank were both within control limits and validated the batch.

Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

Bulk samples are not covered under the AIHA-LAP, LLC service accreditation.

Wipe samples must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method Reporting Limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe samples.
* Sampl e preparation and analytical methods are based upon NIOSH 7082 and EPA 7000B.

T The Method Reporting Limit is the minimum concentration of Lead that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample.

§ Total Lead Result has been rounded to two significant figuresto reflect analytical precision.

T A"Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab |D# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".

EMLab P&K, LLC EMLab ID: 1967489, Page 2 of 3



EMLab P& K
17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614
(866) 888-6653 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Client: The Green Way Environmental Group Date of Sampling: 07-24-2018
C/O: Mr. Ritchie Bump, EIT Date of Receipt: 07-25-2018
Re: 01-18-0142KH; CHR-Mcque Gilbert Date of Report: 07-25-2018
LEAD: FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROMETRY
L ocation: L-7: L-8: L-9:
Fire Hydrant (Y ellow) White (Road Stripe) Y ellow (Road Stripe)

Comments (see below) A A A
Lab ID-Versiond: 9268686-1 9268687-1 9268688-1
Analysis Date: 07/25/2018 07/25/2018 07/25/2018
Sample type Paint Chip sample Bulk sample Bulk sample
M ethod* NIOSH 7082 & EPA 7000B NIOSH 7082 & EPA 70008 NIOSH 7082 & EPA 70008

modified modified modified
T Method Reporting Limit 40 ppm 39 ppm 36 ppm
Sample size 0.2483 grams 0.2554 grams 0.2764 grams
8Total Lead Result <40 ppm <39 ppm < 36 ppm

Comments: A) The relative percent difference of the matrix duplicate pair was above control limits. The laboratory control
sample and matrix blank were both within control limits and validated the batch.

Sample results have not been corrected for blank values.

Bulk samples are not covered under the AIHA-LAP, LLC service accreditation.

Wipe samples must meet ASTM E1792 criteria. Method Reporting Limits may not be valid for non-ASTM E1792 wipe samples.
* Sampl e preparation and analytical methods are based upon NIOSH 7082 and EPA 7000B.

T The Method Reporting Limit is the minimum concentration of Lead that the laboratory can confidently detect in the sample.

§ Total Lead Result has been rounded to two significant figuresto reflect analytical precision.

T A"Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab |D# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is
reflected by the value of "x".

EMLab P&K, LLC EMLab ID: 1967489, Page 3 of 3
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